Agenda Item No. Cl = Z_,

DATE SUBMITTED 06/14/2023 COUNCIL ACTION (X)

COMMUNITY PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED ()

SUBMITTED BY DEVELOPMENT RESOLUTION ()

DIRECTOR

ORDINANCE 15" READING ()

DATE ACTION REQUIRED 06/21/2023 ORDINANCE 2P READING ()
CITY CLERK’S INITIALS PR

IMPERIAL CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM

SUBIJECT: DISCUSSION/ACTION:
LaBRUCHERIE WIDENING PROJECT FROM ATEN BLVD TO TRESHILL ROAD
BID NO. 2022-04

I. AUTHORIZE BALANCING CHANGE ORDER AND FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT.

2. AUTHORIZE THE PAYMENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION WORK DONE EXCEPTING THE
5% RETAINAGE OF THE AMOUNT EXPENDED ON THE INSTALLATION OF THE 9
(NINE) STREETLIGHTS.

DEPARTMENT INVOLVED: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

The Community Development Department was directed by City Council to conduct a competitive BID process for the
construction of LaBrucherie Widening Project from Aten Blvd to Treshill Road (BID No. 2022-04).

The project consisted of PCC Curb & Gutters, PCC driveways, PCC Sidewalks, ADA Ramps, Asphalt Paving, Streetlights,
Thermoplastic Striping, Water Main Pipe, Catch Basins and Storm Drain Pipelines.

See attached Exhibit 1 (Approved Improvement Plans) for details.

After a successful competitive BID process with five (5) formal proposals, an individual contract in the amount of
$2,055,598.80 was awarded to ROVE Engineering, Inc, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, per Agenda Item F-
3 (CC07-20-22).

See Exhibit 2 for details.

Also, due to potential adverse unknown conditions under this former County road, the City Council authorized a 25%
($513,899.13) Contingency.

Therefore, the total authorized amount for the project is §2,569,497.93.

The project was funded through the Senate Bill 1 RMRA (Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account) Act of 2017,
as well as LTA Measure D and Circulation Funds.

The construction work was successfully completed on March 30, 2023 with the only exception being energizing the 9
(nine) streetlights installed along the East side of the project due to now 1ID is requiring all Cities/Developers to label the
new streetlights based on the new IID Streetlight Pole Marking dated 04/12/2023. The City is currently working on
completing this requirement.

Staff continued working with ROVE Engineering, Inc. on finalizing quantities to determine final contract amount.

Additional work included more sidewalks, curb and gutters, cross gutters, and streetlights to increase project benefits to
the residents, as well as unforeseen “Time & Materials™ tasks.

Exhibit 3-A (Qty Over Runs = $328,187.13) + Exhibit 3-B (Time & Material = $73,312.60) = $401, 499.73
See said Exhibits 3-A & 3-B attached herewith for details.

Final amount has been accounted in the attached Balancing Change Order (Exhibit 4) for review and approval.




FISCAL IMPACT:

Original Contract Sum: $2,055,598.80 ADMIN
Net Change by C.O. : §_401.499.73 (19.53%) | SERVICES %
Total Amount Expended Including C.O.: § 2,457,098.53 ’

Contingency: $ 73,312.60 (3.57%)
Additional Quantities: $ 328,187.13 (15.96%)

Total Authorized Amount for the Project = $2,569,497.93
Remaining Portion from the Authorized Amount = $112,399.40

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends City Council

1. AUTHORIZE BALANCING CHANGE ORDER AND FINAL

CONTRACT AMOUNT. DEPT. INITIALS t M_’ !

2. AUTHORIZE THE PAYMENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION
WORK DONE EXCEPTING THE 5% RETAINAGE OF THE
AMOUNT EXPENDED ON THE INSTALLATION OF THE 9
(NINE) STREETLIGHTS.

MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: CITY MANAGER’s M
Aot INITIALS ey

MOTION:

SECONDED: APPROVED () REJECTED ()

AYES: DISAPPROVED () DEFERRED ()

NAYES:

ABSENT: REFERRED TO:




~ Y -
, g w5l |
> 2 1k |
= & iaiqgg .
s :i & gt 3
: N W T
M. g g?%ﬁ? g iE IE‘ LIRS
R NS
e R | LI Eg! i gk 170 1
(QE § sl liv:giaill!n!iiihﬁim mn!gg g : g g g g i g g % %E § g %
I PTT ERE) FORREEe L B P LU B LR S § = |
J%% %‘Ei i i E“ %ggéég Eigg;éggé
< (A7) iii iii!iihg b ﬂgaiiaaﬁtﬁhi!uhliiii : E be SRL § % : E
FOHZJ Atishardisot s¥aatt sesebieesithbratn,
Z e
- EES furfiee iéa
ol LLl 3 g §§ P
= BRTIHE T i :
e 29 - % igg;%igég g c?i!:i%i%:!i:.% !ég HE
2 ?5: AR R bbbt Hyi i
| =0 |g Gt | g il
| He > & ol i B
Wl ow= |f a 1T O | RS o
mm nnnnnnnnnnnn ':ii?i%ﬁﬁ%iiéﬂg . %i:iiig *:s :"5
imﬁ Sgiu.n:i%ﬁm i g!:ﬁ% %{é;g :égg
I i ek ol S EB 'E £
OS% ||| EmummmusEi;,
0 L A L
Xrs ; ﬂs“igs %ig' ils i ﬁg;; aggizh 5
o) ’FE i ! b i i i ’i" .
2| dhiien
SE )| e
g wlll i ! i
i ‘!s 1} 'iéaéi Ei!s asés é.as §§* i 'Es!l i i s;i:i!‘ gaz i
= ni g o ig w5 g T sg !
f iiELE BB
AR il b i e
ga !52 3j iﬁ’! f i ;iisi i éi:;gie Ei Eig il i : 5;%55@;%
EE isﬁ?* i ig%gi iif :%ﬁks o ; ‘E?;gsi “;ﬁ i%!liﬂ"%%?’i?
4 Eii “i 2 sgz; i ogn li 9'5”}’“}
L \ i z“ i o i Tl

SHEET
‘La

| 12 sawrs
JO08 MO
1903300

CITY OF IMPERIAL

ENGINEER OF RECORD

APPROVED BY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

T LEOL/20/10

B iy - T1084

Py rep——

Py 1% A) 0G-0T



03/02/7073 12:48

~ in Beucherte i) \Enginearing\ CA'\C 19033~ 00, USTR.ewy

EXHIBIT 1

oy AW

S S
R
oSt fotetes

Kt

et :,ro:"'o"o. u;;;

sy
R

e’ el oW
RN
e e
ﬁ_—lﬂu

ID° ENCROACHMENT PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED PRIOR
T0 START ANY WORK WITHIN 11D RIGHT CF WaY

DEMOUITION NOTES:
(] Mt CoxTie ALY & BRSE SECTON AMD DIPOSE OF MATERAL
[Z] MLOGKTC (NSO STRELT SOU, SIT 9 6 FON Foeal LOCATION
R eyl Lo g vl i gty e
NG O FOOT WIOE AND OME FOOT OEIP ARUND THE MAMSRE FRAME/COVTR.
(3] CoNTRG PIC RAP, UKD & CUTTER A SODNALC TO B BIMOMD 80 DEFOSED OFF

(5] /(G (e GRAMOT (1 e FOR T FULL SICTON PIR COLD P

~
&
5

~ farr

BeAL vw
CLAGS 7 L

@RS 1l o o v
® o O AC. PAEMONT EDGE AMD EOLD

@anmnnu
© e IR MY B WP
COLD PLANE DETAIL

OITY OF WrgR

wlie

u-rl,!'f,_é,”,'l!'_'ﬁ L

ENCROACHAIENT LINE FOR LA BRUCHENIE ROAD PROJECT
s

L\ Prejects 701 §\CTHO33-00 (CRy of imperiel

PO B B YT

MO B LU

APPROVED BY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

PR B B 1S

CTY OF MPERAL CA

X,
"%-:Lnéﬁ—“ DATE: £-2:22
ACKE

R.C.L NO.:

CITY OF IMPERIAL SHEET
IMPROVEMENT PLANS
TOPO & DEMOLITION PLAN | 2 o
LA PROMCT
FROM ATEN BLVD. TO TRESHAL RD | 12 srs.
08 NO.
= 1503300




g oa] | OV L35 35 _DRYRHONIE | [ iy — R
C____om Sor} o v f tJ".IE‘ﬂﬂ SO0 DGR ML
Eay Ty e oL ad AL Rod T p—— —~z7run %ﬁ | | i o ] ;
0 g 311404d ¥ NV1d Vo s Son ™oL TV
SNV LNZNGAQUAA e s vo im0 A0 e ) o
133Hs IWIHZdWI 40 ALID s SHHOM DNENd 40 HOLD3HID AB TIAONAY eI LT 30 ONORRCNN
o S RET MOV BRI B 6D
st e e B S B 8 -1 SO0 139 WA 0 ALE) KM KOVORAMY AVICABD 204 Z1 K § 1)
T TR e o s ™ 1 1R K04 PR KT S 1 T 00 ey Lot A ()
B.lk..xﬂ_-llmh."_llmll_“.._ B On i avOERG U v (G )
“S3ON T £ YD 0 1 00 e v 40 b A ()
0% TN 10 WY JO LD K34 MILIND OV BN 504 .6 M (1)
SII0N NOLLDNMISNOD
30 ez / Lv. . . e —k w.u. a otk | _
o . " i%al S 00—, ] e e i gl
e ———— - e —rr—wr———r——a = —_———————————— g O . )
— = = - - 13— —_— — 3 %
Z m - b,. = - = Wsl. I....IBI I..m, MWI e “.n.ul..l = B _
: - [
R Gl v g s |
o e e o— — St e R Tod G LIP ST \A
YA N b - £ ﬁ _
:_v%a\w}nu.u ik e 31 03 Bea
T do D | = L]
Aa R oMY
.l{:@@%&fc ONINIOIM QVON 3HL OL 3na AWM 40 LHOW O OINI ONIHOVO¥ONI SI ALD JHL V3WY
¥0J TVINIdAI 40 ALD A3 QIWIND3H 38 TUM LINN3d INIWHOVOMONI LNINYWH3d ail
00+2L1 00+1LLL QO.WOhw 00+691 00+891 00+491 00+991 00+591 00++91 00+£9l
L= 143A
OE= 1 ZH0H
FWIS FN08d
OB e o¥6
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| -
1
|
e o e o P e o o ey o g P 2 7 S 9 Y e e e v i G S Y oty S P - S¥6
%-llfr\Im.mum.I::Ws T M xmv = \. | [
swam N ———— I M M| m
¥3uno o B
| G¥6 G+6
- SsEsLos s
. INMMOTS SHRES
| O M3LND 1S3M
S¥6 .s:.‘_nxlNl G¥6

| ¥ a\%

|

S — e e

ST DOL/ED/I0 SeP LI 00-ETEe1 I\

| LIdIHX4



37140¥d B Nv1d
SNYd INSWIACHANI

IVIHAdWI H0 ALID

TON TN

—— o0 Nos JoaE
. /) ] SHOSAGY ] 200 cHdnn oal
—TIZ2uw fag | 200 | w Wen] @ | i
g
WO TR X LD TS & e o i Mo T
RAAGLER S ) RETTE
SYYOM OMBNd 40 HOLOIMIA AB O3AOHIIY o o 1T 08 (e

S¥6

18 o 00 T 0 LD M e Crit o ()

RO LB WO 40 ALD) M4 WENORAN AvmiNw 304 1 o (1)
JCRChL N T I e 5L TV T3 e et ()
A/ O i DRV 1) e0RD (5)

P LSO 0 S N0 N Y 0 2 N (1)

IR 0 TN B e v ()

R M O M G e /e e Y T 2 i (2
OO0 TN L0 Welkem D AID ¥4 WEIE OWv @D 04 .9 M {1 )

T T T

]
TeaLind 40 AL

[2N0¥ddY

ONINIQIM Ov0d JHL 01 3nd AVM 40 LHOW Qi OINI ONIHOYCHONI SI ALID 3HL vy
404 TVRI3dN 40 ALID A8 Q34IND3Y 3E TN LN&3d INIWHOVOHONI ININVHH3d il

00+081 00+6LL 00+BL1

00+,

LLL 00+9L1L

00+5L1 00+¥£1 00+££1

G¥6

e 1 :

3 zﬂﬁ_ﬂﬁw!u.\\ m

Sv6

G¥6

R ZS/TEY BRI E0-I000L NI\ AT [ smisnag €] — GvaSid 8 A3 00—TT08) \AIOZ\ IR Y

| 119IHX4



-
" OOCCOBTD ON LT36 335 YAKONIE g YO T b ﬂ
. M 8 ol : Ez.l”-l.e.!u ) L) SHOSIATH Co] £ Shoon OaL
SIS ] ST OL OAR iUy YOS NNaN.ms‘N..u._.a e “TE LA %ﬁ 3000 | wdov won] s | Sond "
s wuﬁmwmwghan_ 1 NOSAGINS THL ¥I0N TT S Yo I i AR S T e e fom Dbl
T R
133HS TVINIGNI 4O ALID GUOO3Y JO UISNIBNT SXUOM OMENE 40 HOLIZXA AB (EAGHAAY W e i LA TR ODIRIONT

ove

S+6

S¥6

G¥6

108 N D0 WA 0 LD KM B0 KRSV 24 8 KN

109 N 130 MY SO0 LD MM SN0 VIRV 204 .8 KON

T ™ 30 A 0 LD X4 VoSN AR 04 A1 K (L)

- SR —
L M T 304 061 BV Tw-3 vy w1 i 9)
A OB e SOmOYORT) Dr one (5 )
T T VD S0 B WO BT Y 0 e N ()
LTS MO WL WA e v o (€ )
0 00 W 0 LD K 300 O T /e 2 R0 YIS, T o N (T )
0O% W A0 VRGP U0 ALD MM WILNG O BN 304 9 K (] )

JONINIOM v0Y 3HL OL 3NQ AVM 40 LIHOW Qi OLNI ONIHOVO¥ONI SI AL 3HL V3§V
¥04 ™MY3dNI 40 ALID AB QIUINO3Y 38 TIM UNY3d INIWHOVOMONI LN3NWWY3d QI

00+061 00+681 00+881 00+£81 00+mn— ~ Oo+ssl . 00++81 oo+g8l 00+28l 00+181
£=0 MM
de=l  ZOH
JWOS JI08d
:Et«..ﬁ\
1 i FESmaEREEI RRy i
EeRRERCCNELEN IASEE . T RERRERRRM {RISRRENI PR k]
T Ty TR y3Lng 1sv3 cwe
_um.nv !ll.e..loth.!h:ﬂ.. TR R R - M I
m « |
[l 1|
| _ | |
................. BT S P o 3
SR m ¥ALNg 1S3 ¢
2 |
ESBN MI 1 % t t I.BB-N-

Sv6

0¥6

S¥6

Gv6

T IEB/ES/TS B - (O NN\ S meatar]\ (S sty ¥] - pedin B ) 0O-(00812141 08 MR

WIEEE




BOTe08ID vl o8 1535 35 _avmonaa | TR e TOM 79 w79 Fom——
o ey [ S0y oW ) o) ] S0 Peeoe oM
ez B oo SR e o e R Rt ,__;_1?259,74_. “a | p
i ] T
og NYd 3OYNOIS B ONIdIYLS s e - seaii vk i
SNV INSVERADHANI v o . v e V) WO 20 M0 TR SO :w
133 WRIFWI 0 ALID WW'“WW“W' Q003 0 NN SHIOM OBNd 40 ¥LOTWA A8 THROBIAY e P ey e e
e s
— e
VIV MO OIS SOV K MR LT M. it Sasvisomod. ([ 1NV 48 CEONIS SY MO SNV MILWY KINOM TNO (VM 30 O OMMIS AU L
VDY NYId LS SNYWITYD Mid MOMWY DR A 34l Jusvisomsu 61 QZOT-4G 335 SIS OIS NOWAD LGHEND SNV M3d
“nm‘mmmwﬁ‘ﬁllmmm SO0VI0 SO0 ICOIEAT UM Onv QNG 30 TG OMJDIS ONY SOMDWR TV 9
VITY MY S SNVRID B34 MOWeY INORL WA 3duL Susvidom (@] ININIAYS SRS ONLONLNGD OMUSIKT TV JOVATYS ONY MORES TS MOIOWINGD G
VOTY WY S SNIND 33 AOHIY LITL WA AL Jusviomony (7] M0 SNOLONOD GTIY WM INJISISNOD ‘6v-9 3nOu
S S o ks s ] L5 NOUITS WA APVAL SO 31 PREONCO. TINS 3L
OIY NYId GHVONIS SV Mid ONGITT dis Susrisomesy (5] 10 SINIS S0AYA N STIBOA SO MI¥d THI ONGNOLID U0 STHNSOT) I ONNOR
on e 9 ® £1-1 HOOOHML c: ?;:Tu:‘gun#mm ALval P M
1 rvessosd 0 30 w2 o Siae ri TV oriorels et AL e i 18 IO LABOND 34 01 NALDOY M T
NI GVONYIS SVHIVG M3 BT T8 b v Susviaomsd (E) NOUYNISHOY 04 SOMINGD DLLNIL 40 MWW VORI IACHND B Of RGOS
. 12,230 e i s S a4 30 soTL ) TG INIRIVi MOML GNY S3W00 TOHINGD DLUVHL DL 4O NOUYIAAY Bl T
) NS T MO MG SIS O OWNOS. TIY 10 MUNLIOON 0 N
TIION JOVNOIS % ONIdIGIS NOUVTIVIENS JHL ONGNG J0MINGD DULMHL BOJ THNSNOSSTH S HOLVAINGD i
ONAMIS OISOAOME ——————
PORAIS. DS
ST ™ AYM 40 THOIY QI NIHLM %SOM ANV INVIS OL
e P? HOI¥d ORINDIY 38 TN LIN¥3d ININHOVONINI Qi
iy

e —

= ousdan o ) C0-SE08LINEI DI\ T

VT TEOR/I0/E0  SeSTWLIA 00~ 1081 N OVI\ Buematu T\ [dun spapnsg T

L+ LIdIHXd



POLE AND EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
sinoND
N [ peee.
el N
5 [ | | = S - LA BRUCHERE 1D

©e

- AT VD

FELOCATE AND REWEE.
PIDESTRANPUSH BUTTON

* e s
®

T
wham | 30 | & | as | 1 Lt o

ot

 TRAFVIC HONALS TO B REL

GENERAL NOTES

1 cry

OR MOT SHOWN ON THERE PANS
4 LOZATION AND ELEVATION OF IMPROVEMEN TS UISTED UNOER WORK TO BE DONE
SHALL BE CONFIRMED BY FIELD MEASUREMENTH IFIOK T0 CONS TRUCTION OF NEW
WORS. CONTRACTON VALL MAXE
FACLITIES BUFFICIENTLY AMEAD OF G
TASONS TO PLANG If REVISIONS ARE NECERRARY BECAUSE OF WETuiAL LocATION
OF ENSTNG FACLITEL
§ UTLITIES CODRONATION
ACCURATE VERFICATION AS TO SIZE. LOCATION ANO DEFT+ OF EXSTING
e RESPOMGBLITY.

AL
PRECEDENCE OVER Mﬂu@mmmaum-rmmm:rs

TORY m'.mAmmmuvi EXSTING
OF CONGTR

LOCAT mEs CES. CONTACT
SERVICE ALERT™ AT 411

O LEBS THAN 3 WORGING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION DR TRENCHING. EACH
CONTRAL TOR DOING SUCH WORK GHALL CONTACT THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES 60 THAT
THE AGENGCY MAY RECURE AN

INBIRCTOR T0 B PRESENT

1 GITY OF IMPERIAL CEPT. OF FUBLIC WORKS (700 3351152
2 WPERIAL RRIGATION DESTRICT (POVAR] (o) 336-4380
3 IMPERIAL SUUGATICN DISTRICT (WATER) (780} 39-8281

ACHIC DELL (800) 4434133
& THEQAS €O 18004724133 O (O} 2272600
& TRAE WASNER CABLE ) 5340

TO TARE

MEASURLS TO PROTECST ThHE.
UNES NOT OF

UTRLAYL
NOT BHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

REF

COMPLETED M ACCORDANCE WITH THE 5T POLICIED,
WHERE_ OR ¥, CONFLICTS OCCUR, THEN THE CITY OF
T RIAL RECUIREAMENTE SHALL GOVERY,

v mvammnumuﬂtmmvmwummmumm:

CXITUEH THEMNEATTC 08 S

¥ CONTRACTOR WALL B RESPONGIBLE FOR THE REPUACEMENT OF ALL STRIZNG,
PATEMENY Ao L35 SR LEGENDS OBLITERATED Y THE CONSTRLTION O THS
PROECT

@ THE CONTRACTOR S4ALL DO AL NEW STRIPING AND BANDBLASTNG OF
CONLIC TING 5 TRING.

10 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL B 0

PERMIT

RO THE GEEY OF ApCIAL

PUBLIC

ar oAy FOR
uuqn.- 5 REGUIRED, (760) 355-1183. ADDITIONALLY.
Knmuﬂ\mmumu
MAY EXCAVATE
Mrwnmmmmmlmu mol MPERAL

AbHOUR

" mmummmlummmmn

PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF SOTH THE CITY ENGINEER [OR NS m‘um{.
NG THE ENGINFER OF RECORD A AS-BLELT PLAN BET WAL BE
PROVOED TO THE PUBLIC A A BUBSTANTIAL

UMDERG RO
mwnumvn CONTRACTOR

»

|

S

1

XHIBIT 1

POLE PLACEMENT
DIMENSIONS

FACE OF Curl.
ke

FOUNDATION
DA=35]

E
E
i

CONDUCTOR AND CONDUIT SCHEDULE

AlalalalAlAlAla

H

ES

ulalaflelsls g

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
IMSTALL ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN BXGNAL & PUBH BUTTON ASSEMBLY AND
FEDESTRIAN BIGNAL HEADS PER CALTHANS STANDARD PLANG RSP £5-48 AND E5-44
Eummmm 1
TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEADS PER CAL TRANS BTANDARD PLANS RSP E6-TE
o] I 08 ECTMETYN Al et STANDARD WITH ENSTING
LINS RSP [5-TE
mummmnmu:w»cmwmunmmmm\nx
IGNAL HEADS PER CAL TIANS STAMDARD FLANS REP E5-

WSTALL mum:mmmwuhnmﬁﬁmu:
FHASE 1 15 ALL LEFT TURN ARROWS PER CALTRANS STANDARD PLANS RIP ES-44

]S EXIS1ING PEDESTIGAN PUSH BUTTON AS INCECATED I8 THE POLE ANG
ECUIPMENT SCHEDULE. REWIRE PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTONS FOR CORRICT

2] WETALL MO B(F). TRAFFIC BONAL PULL BOX PER CALTRANS STANDARD PLAN
[ POLES

WORK TO BE DONE:

THE PROPOSED MPROVEMENTS CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING WORK TO BE DOWE
ACCORDING TO THES PLAN AND.

1 THE COUNTY OF MPERIAL BPECITICATIONS AND § TANDARD DRAWNGE:
CALFORMA. OF TRANSPORTATION BTANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.
GURRENT EDITION.
CALFORNA

UANS, CLRRENT

EDITION.
4 THE CAUFCRIGA MANUIAL (N UNSGRM THAIFIC CONTRIOL DEVICES. CLRRENT

TRAFFIC SIGNAL NOTES:
1
2 ALLTRAAIC POLE FOUNDATIONS BrALL HAVE A 3" CONDUIT IKSTALLED TO
ADIACENT NO 8 PULL BOX.
3 ALL BIGNAL HEADS SHALL BE 127 TN DNAMETIR PLATES ALL

AND PEDESTRAN
4. PECESTRIAN HEADS AND PEDES TRIAN PUBH BUTTONS.

BE MLUMNATED.
BY LED. PEDESTHIAN PUSH U TTUNS BHALL B TYPE B, CALTRANS STANDARD

NUTH BHALL HAVE

MARKNG AND

7 FLASHING OPERATION SHALL B RED FOR AlL
PRCATONS S

& THE COMDUCTOR SCHEDLLE i PROVIDED AS AN INSTALLATION GUIDE IT SHALL BT
THE COMTRACTOR'S RESFONSIRITY TO PROVIDE THE CORRECT CONDUCTORS

THE CRERATION
B AL SALVAGE EQUPMENT SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE GTY OF MPERAL

Siciroping, NORTH,

oM pan

LA Progets ZO1 I\E1MLI-00 (Sty of immperiar — L Brucheris rna\isgmenrirg \CAU\I1-005 Treffe Siras Mastiaotion (Tias]

| APPROVED BY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

111,
UM RGHOUN) SERVIE ALERT mﬂﬂn#_.m
WO PESTEA G OV LN,
AL TOL FREE L .
81 f=
TWD WORKNG DATS
BEFORE TOU 0G REVISIONS

Y OF WPIRAL CA

THE PERFECT SOLUTION

TRAFFIC EMGINERRING & TRANKRORT ATHON FLARNING
1906 L. FOUNTAIN STRIET, MESA, AZ K330

CITY OF IMPERIAL

IMPROVEMENT PLANS
TRAFFIC SIGNAL PLAN

LA BRUCHERIE WIDENING PROECT
FROM ATEN BLYD. TO TRESHILL KD

BATE T?/Dl}ti

| BENCHMARK: SET SHEET KO, |

I Ty




GOTTOBIS | == | 0N T35 15 mvRHoNIE [ T - =
e o Lo 3 SHOSIRIE S0 eaom OB
S g @4 THHSTHL OL TAT NILY P04 S e —SEZ7av _—@WM 18 LR
= Ot DNINGOM 30RO V1 - Pa— A e
0 g STVLIA TYNDIS Dld4wHL s e ...
SNYId INSNIAONINI m—_—;ﬂ V2 Wl © D R W o) T
SINVLTNSNOD ONDIENIONG T R Ry e
A33ks IVIHIdWI 40 ALID s gl SXMOM JM8Nd 40 HOLOTHID A8 (IACHAAY Ao _}33.' U TR RO
nl 'l‘/ﬁ-o -
y AN
r;'
1 [ ‘U ,ﬂ
T W N A R G ——— e
ERSLSIRRAL P R K R R e L . W
gy S . s . IS TR TIRVIRVIT W N
(rga i o) oo T anaron v TR SO i AR 1) e
ST WO BYOWLS S O ) TIwn [ ]
b it e LS

T
rEmEE

b I AT
g

= L M AT I T R L T
BT ""IW

S,

(SIanrsy [ l'r M TYNOS NYHLS K ) “h\lh‘ﬂﬂ ’h’)" 1“’(_\"- R
OIS NYBNIS TR TRSSTOTY) MLSAE MO LS T
PSS o TN Cmemmime ShTE N e trm pem orm o
—irmmee 0 1 1
: : L q 4 t
. m-xq- et pm e b
sl ”*“
m | &
T TR —
b = . S p 1
D s ~SEITRATT I
e e T e w ow
B ® a0
e i
— | ¢
B ¥ Gl I )
-
P . s e ,
e ogyriagi) o —— iy chis ha ol 0 o
v s e
s s 0. s s VBT 1
- ~TEITRAITIR S .
e £
‘ — s =

ot
X

+

k
41417

+

HTL TTOLATO/TN e L TO-ET0ML\OVD\ Bt (s among 81 - Oueded & A3) 0O-TUD8HT\BIGE S,

| L LI9dIHX4 ‘




FoEEEI0 wa
o gor
SITHS ﬂ Ol THSTL OL g‘ﬁ..:nﬁ
©75 | N¥ld JOMLINOD NOISONT
133Hs TVINIdNI 40 ALID

Zoves (oM TYH — T NTY R

! 50 P04 RO

STMRN0 STRMYD e L] SNOGIATY ] SAYD Z8DEOM OWL

220720 ol Tz A Ijm\nﬂ.w\ g 10 [ CR e
s
et soon sl e VO VRGN 40 A TS @ R T oy ™ .5@
T O W SOy o
RO J0 ¥IINON SHHOM DNBNd 40 HOLIINIA A8 GIAONdAY LA LR | O DY T

NOLJ3#Q MO TOVIHNG 1030ud
Hivd MO TYHULYN

1 ..‘.N\wwﬂﬂu....u',.. 7N,\ &

TR 4O LD
AR

03N0EddW

LKL/ TONVHLNG
NOUDNAISHOD OITNEAVIS - 10l
(TALONEISHOD 3OND SLIFLS
M3N NO ONY SOVOY ONUSIXI NO)
ONINANOYA ONY OMIdIIMS LI3WIS ~'(~3S

M 1S

. =]

=]

-4-3§ = =f-g5= =

HeERER]

Sr+oLl VIS
NOUYDOT 3INZJ IS — NOWI3S SSOED TWIldAL

r3

HEYW B WA 100
PR— |1,

DrTINS [TRUS (-X5

TR O -3
Pl obiod 0]
IR TR P

H0ldd 03YINOTY 38 TIM LNy INIWHOVOHONI all

AVM JO LHOI QI NHLIM M¥OM ANV LNYIS OL

TS ;

F—“> SHOLOVHINGD ¥ SY
a3sN 38 0L Y3y

Ai3) 00-CT0013A8 0TV S IR\

0D LEOR/IO/ET  BAT LI OG-CE081 IADYD \ B meat T\ (Gun sumgdna ¥ - mumdil

| 119IHX3



LAPTDjecta\ 01HLCTRAIII0 (Chy of impariul = Lo Bruchere imolEngnesrng\CADAC ! 9GS3-00_0HT deg

03/02/2023 1247

[
™
z
AT
133HS

i I
;
mm@m ” 2
HE == t.uﬁ_ﬂw
i T MW/_ ]
_._ il m.mm it 3
{ g i
ﬂ mmm ms mm
| |
z w?.__m mm
s
mm“ Z,M..
il : i ]
s m
g
2|8
£ b} L
=
_m. = g i i mm u~
2 nﬂnmm. § u
= __mwm “\u@a_ 4
=
S ] L U
mw mmumn nww m ¥ i um i X
3 3T N
- | T
mm 1R H ﬁ @
it ) i @z =
E mm i . ! N
: ! w
e
4 = mm md mm_“mmmm
7 HE S i
i | sl .wm
Wop R
£
0 k| R MWMw.h_h
g WJ m
3T
o g3
m *lm
i8.09 |o [ “_M Eué:-m
3y 3 m...__ _
i 3 g f::__m |
Mmmwm iz _r =m ity w__ 2
i wmmmm ___ il “_m_m“ il 5 m_m. |
“mm_ : m“..ni mn _m“ w__ ET R
nﬂ mwmmm._ m—n —m .- —-. mnw o W.l!




LAPrOm T HON-G0 (Gl of Froerc — Ls Brecheds 7ro)\Egesering\ AT\ 1104320000 vy

a0/ 114

®| g 0L
HH 3 = 4 m
g SR s ! e “ mw n i
m 5 w g (4] : .mm
¥ ’ : :
gl | uxR mm mm
J {3 : -
11— 2
3 |6| 19 E
S ™m
2 i =
m ﬂnw.nm H mm.mum- wwm i _- m m.__m mmn nnmm 1.11W M
g mmmmmwmmmmmmmmmmmmﬁmmm it m_mmm mmm P
z mmw umpmmm mm%w mmmummMm mmm&m mm mm ¥ um Y
armr | st ik o)
nunn m“ nmmmmm.am mmm mmwmmmMm mW mmwmmmmmnmm mmm.m m e
AL L L
N o
g o 8
il mwmmmmmm.mmnm i g
38 mm . mmwmm O b/
El 2 I wux: “ > =
; ol I8 Hmw;m m.mmmmmm )i r;w
JEEIT | S 1b:
vz Rl g 4 IR
8|8 u;mmmMmmmu‘ i R Y
m m w mwm nmmmmm mm § “” ’ J.a : —I—l—
e m“m.. B m oF 3
F? = 8 mmmmw P Ee o=
AR AR FIIE =
m 2 =] m _ umn ] nE 8
& 8 (e dbini 02
m | B m w g —
i -
§ <
8
m ®eee 0 @m I_M )
: L :
i " il W ]
m ﬁm il JENNE- T
1 1
LR s b
ol B B fing s
] i : u m S
s VIE mwmmw“_mm__mm_" E =
Sl mumnwm. m L
wm o B MR o % %q
> 3 = =110 3] E
m z &L 5 - e
mmmWM ; b s ik Tm_ w i gmmwm L
B mme.mm & S5 mmm = N m el “.m mm w “..
T I B
Lis B i “mz:a n
ez 8| = Eat i m.m:_,
B EC | : el




{57158 g0} |

(0158 401)

G5Ee0B10 E] | ON LT3 335 OINWWHONIE | 1/ ana T ToN TIW —————rn TN o
o e p— — STv00 sowe P ] i SNORUTY N
SIS 7| 04 TIMSTHL OL TAM NILY WO —— et 1\ ug 24 AU e —
2. L0t DMINIOW TGO ¥1 Svesh yy ey 3 zZoz20Z i
0z | SNOILO3S-SSOYD ¥ S1IVL3a g s e / —— 4 TOL TV
SNV INSNAAONAA] -w.ﬂqmmn—pwmg ) MRS BUL WO SMd V2 Wm0 Mo TUVE B W hawd T U
133HS TVINIdII S0 ALID e s QHOJ3Y 40 HTNIDNI SHUOM OMANd 40 HOLD3MO A G3AOHAdY | |1 T £ LG TS BINB0N
|
99+/8l VIS
o9 oy 0z 0 oz-

wewwnt ain g2 1
Iy

9v6

B¥6

PTidd G 08 OF KN —

00++81 VIS
09 oy oz 0 0z-

. 98+281 VIS
;'02"

HOGRAL AN X2 Y
o i

BB/
It ]

$0'158 <L)

S i ./ A

z56

4] o0z-

:—Ll.h/av.y J

—t

¥¥6 6

/r 8v.8 ‘ff:ff'f

BY.8L/ .y
g/ =N 5

av6 — 4—[" -&ysvs
oML AL i == ]9

96

86 ars

\ ‘
4437 [
FTS08d

Bt6

B3 (3000~ X0A 1 T\ \ BB\ BBIng 1 — Dysdadt 9 A0) 0O—CTDRLI\E|OD\ Mg\ T

v El TIOL/TO/TD




L:\Projects\2019\C19033-00 (City of Imperiol — Lo Brucherie Imp)\Construction\1.Addendums\Addendum No. 1\No. 1 — Water Volves\CAD\C19033—-00_ADD1.dwg 06/30/2022 16:45

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

EXHIBIT 1

@ CONNECT NEW 12—INCH WATER LINE TO EXISTING 12—INCH WATER LINE WITH A 12—INCH X 12—INCH TEE.

@ NEW 12—INCH AWWA C-900, CLASS 150 PVC WATER PIPELINE PER TRENCH DETAIL ON SHEET 10.

@ NEW 12—INCH GATE VALVE.

o ROAD R/W-,

I

173400\

&

D

SCALE 1"=30'

N\ La Bruchene Rdw_ N\ La Bruchen&Rd NN N
IID_R/W ) DR/ S
................... I

k

- Dahlia Pipeline _

e — _ —— — —W— —

m-——JLC ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS INC

WATER LINE P.O.C. & VALVES SHEET

1 .
"GVIL ENGINEERING = LAND SURVEYING * CONSTRLICTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES
1065 State Street

El Centro CA 92243

wnew oo inc com infof@loes-nc.om
tel 760,453 8n0 Jax 760 3526408

CITY OF IMPERIAL 1
IMPROVEMENT PLANS —

LA BRUCHERIE WIDENING PROJECT 3

FROM ATEN BLVD. TO TRESHILL RD. 08 Mo

paTE: JUNE 30, 2022

C19033-00




L:\Projects\2019\C19033-00 (City of Impericl — Lo Brucherie Imp)\Construction\1.Addendums\Addendum No. 1\No. 1 - Water Vaolves\CAD\C19033—-00_ADD1.dwg 06/30/2022 16:45

EXHIBIT 1

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

@ NEW 12—INCH AWWA C—900, CLASS 150 PVC WATER PIPELINE PER TRENCH DETAIL ON SHEET 10.

@ NEW 12—INCH GATE VALVE.
@ NEW B—INCH AWWA C—900, CLASS 150 PVC WATER PIPELINE PER TRENCH DETAIL ON SHEET 10.

@ NEW 8—INCH GATE VALVE.

STUB—-0UT @
ROAD R/W

oluouYy
ouiwe?
unsny -

ROAD R/W

1A
A NP
icherie Rd
DR
Pk
Cc=
— - R Cl S - —
_ _ . 8 ————— — B"W—sm= T — T
5 b SHEET
f//%/% BBE | | LCENGINEERING CONSULTANTS INC WATER LINE P.0.C. & VALVES
-_— I CIVIL ENGINEERING » LAND SURVEYING » CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERWVICES
SCALE 1"=30 /’ CITY OF IMPERIAL 2
< e e IMPROVEMENT PLANS et
o . LA BRUCHERIE WIDENING PROJECT isrm‘s
TS iy FROM ATEN BLVD. TO TRESHILL RD. T
owtE: JUNE 30, 2022 €19033-00




L:\Projects\2019\C19033~00 (City of Imperial — Lo Brucherie Imp)\Construction\1.Addendums\Addendum No. 1\No. 1 — Woter Valves\CAD\C19033-00_ADD1.dwg 06/30/2022 16:45

EXHIBIT 1

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

@ NEW 12—INCH AWWA C—900, CLASS 150 PVC WATER PIPELINE PER TRENCH DETAIL ON SHEET 10.
@ NEW 12—INCH GATE VALVE.

| |

ROAD R/W

v >
157+00

La Brucherie d
Pt N Gy

~

£
|
|
[

WATER LINE P.O.C. & VALVES

| CIVIL ENGINEERING » LAND SURVEYING » CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES

ﬁ LC ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS INC.

SCALE 1"=30"

1065 State Street
El Centro CA 92243

r 4

°

e e com imfogionc-inc.com
el 760.351.8n0 Jax 760 352 6408

CITY OF IMPERIAL
IMPROVEMENT PLANS

LA BRUCHERIE WIDENING PROJECT
FROM ATEN BLVD. TO TRESHILL RD.

DATE: JUNE 30, 2022

SHEET

3 oF

_3 SHEETS

JOB NO.
€19033-00




EXHIBIT 2

Agenda Item -
No. =

DATE SUBMITTED 07/12/2022 COUNCIL ACTION (X)
COMMUNITY PUBLIC HEARING i)

DEVELOPMENT REQUIRED
SUBMITTED BY DIRECTOR RESOLUTION ()
ORDINANCE 15T READING ()
DATE ACTION REQUIRED 07/20/2022 ORDINANCE 280 READING ()
()

CITY CLERK'S INITIALS

IMPERIAL CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: DISCUSSION/ACTION:
LA BRUCHERIE WIDENING PROJECT FROM ATEN BLVD TO TRESHILL RD
BID NO. 2022-04

1. AWARD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO ROVE ENGINEERING, INC.
2. AUTHORIZE 25% CONTINGENCY.

DEPARTMENT INVOLVED: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

The Community Development Department was directed by City Council to conduct a competitive BID process for the
La Brucherie Widening Project from Aten Blvd to Treshill Rd (BID No. 2022-04). The project consists of PCC Curb &
Gutters, PCC driveways, PCC Sidewalks, ADA Ramps, Asphalt Paving, Streetlights, Thermoplastic Striping, Water
Main Pipe, Catch Basins and Storm Drain Pipeline.

See attached Exhibit | (Improvement Plans) for detail.

Authorized project cost according with City Council meeting held on 05/04/2022 as Agenda Item No. D-3 was $2.642.788
to be funded from Measure “D", SB1 RMRA and Circulation Funds.

Staff released a BID published in the Holtville Tribune, Calexico Chronicle, our City website, as well as “Dodge Data &
Analytics™ & “Construct Connect” plan rooms to solicit proposals from qualified and experienced contractors to complete
the construction.

The following five (5) bids were received during the formal bidding process:

1. Rove Engineering, Inc. $ 2,055,598.80
2. Pyramid Construction and Aggregates, Inc. $2,460,054.64
3. Hazard Construction Engineering LLC $2,548.991.10
4. LC Paving & Sealing, Inc. $2,748,498.62
5. Granite Construction Company $3.075.703.00

See attached Exhibit 2 (“BID Opening Act”) for details.

After careful review of all bids submitted, staff’ recommends the project be awarded to ROVE Engineering, Inc, the
lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Due to potential unknown conditions, it is also recommended to add a 25% Contingency to this contract. Main concerns
(but not limited to) are in regard to very old or unidentified 1ID's and/or County's infrastructure.




FISCAL IMPACT: S 2,055,598.80

from LTA Measure D, SBI RMRA and Circulation Funds.

ADMIN
SERVICES
SIGN INITIALS

— 7

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends City Council

I.  Award a construction contract to ROVE Engineering, Inc. in the
amount of § 2,055,598.80.

2. Authorize 25% Contingency (S 513,899.70).

DEPT. INITIALS

e

o

MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION:

CITY MANAGER's
INITIALS

OR>7]

MOTION:

SECONDED: APPROVED ()
AYES: DISAPPROVED ()
NAYES:

ABSENT: REFERRED TO:

REJECTED
DEFERRED

()
)




EXHIBIT 2
BID Opening Act

BID No. 2022-04

2022 La Brucherie Widening Project From Aten Blvd to Treshill Rd

Bids received by: L{ / I 0\ N M&hC[! ;OOUT

{
Were opened at 0%:(5F M on 07/ ()7{/2@22.
8y | Al MU/\//{ ;[)ﬂt =
Witnessed by: Signature

MEMU? COVDVIE‘ pm{
‘W \{vmnez Cordevo \{M%

R gl

- Zer— Bid Bond
LLfaving $2,7949%62  _IpX
Ry Comimlnom S, 0000484 _Jpx
BoE 32,055%.80 s
Hoza rdl $2, 45,9910 Y/
G e Y305, 1300 o~

Bids were givento ) 01 \/ 1 | | £ gy for study and

ecgmmendation for City Council.

Jilli nMehdipour Date * 4
Public Records Ana\yst




EXHIBIT 3-A

= = §_LING TOTAL COMPLETED

ltem # DescURlion of LS f_:.xte_nded Quantity Extended Price
i Price

1 |4" PCC Sidewalk/ 6" sand 107,286.60 1477863 $ 120,445.83
2 |8" PCC Curb and Gutter/ 8" Class 108,908.00 3,553.50( $ 135,033.00
3 |5" PCC Handicap Ramp/ 8" sand 34,600.00 169400 $ 58,612.40
4 |6" PCC Driveway/ 9" Class 2Base 25,017.30 1,32787| $ 47,936.11
5 [New PCC Spandrel 15,756.00 1,705.00| $ 51,661.50
6 |Remove and Dispose of existing C  2,180.00 141.00| $ 61,476.00
7 |4" AC Paving 382,356.45| 126,963.42| $§ 399,934.77
8 |18" Class 2 Base 279,180.90| 124,668.42| $ 286,737.37
9 |ColdPlane of top 3" of existing pav 26,100.00| 134,118.00f § 40,235.40
10 |Road Excavation 88,975.00 10,350.00( $ 129,375.00
11 |New Street Light Per City Standar¢ 53,680.00 9.00| $ 120,780.00




EXHIBIT 3-B

BALANCING CHANGE ORDER - TIME AND MATERIAL BILLINGS

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY| UNIT | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST
1 9/21/2022. - Additional Demo for abandoned IID Services along 1 s $884.00 $884.00
LaBrucherie Rd
109/22/2022 - Demo and prep for additional sidewalk and curb
2 1l LS 4,063.80 4,063.80
and gutter installation along the West side of LaBrucherie Rd 2 >
109/23/2022 - Demo and prep for additional sidewalk and curb
3 and gutter installation along the West side of LaBrucherie Rd 2 L3 PR 22,032:50
109/27/2022 - Demo and Disposal of concrete mounds found
g along the East shoulder of LaBrucherie Rd 3 LS POz S0u2sy
5 110/24/2022 - Installation of three (3), one inch water services 1 LS $12,307.50 $12,307.50
10/27/2022 - Installation of 60" water service from canal to
6 property on the west side of LaBrucherie Rd. Installation of fire 1 LS $9,564.00 $9,564.00
hydrant valves
12/28/2022-D d West side of wall road for asphalt
ke SHOFNC PSR IVELSIGs0hNe Sihe 1| s | $8685.60 $8,685.60
extension and sidewalk installation
8 [112/30/2022 - Pave Wall Rd and Treshill Rd 1 LS $20,592.66 $20,592.66
9 Desert Surveying - Additional survey services 1 LS $2,415.00 $2,415.00
10 |Core and Main - Change in Storm Drain manhole tops 1 LS $3,887.69 $3,887.69
11 |JRanger Engineering - Construction model 1 LS $2,156.25 $2,156.25

TOTAL =| $73,312.60




City of Imperial EXhibit 4

Community Development Department
ot 420 South Imperial Avenue
: Imperial, CA 92251
Phone: (760) 355-1152
Fax: (760) 355-4718

California

CONSTRUCTION
BALANCING CHANGE ORDER

Distribution to: 06-08-2023

[ ] OWNER

[] ENGINEER

<] CONTRACTOR
[] FIELD

[ ] OTHER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
PROJECT: City of Imperial
2022 LaBrucherie Road Widening Project from Aten Boulevard to Treshill Road

TO: ROVE Engineering, Inc.
Francisco Duffy, Project Manager
P.O. Box 2108, El Centro, CA 92243
Phone: (760) 425-0001

Contractor is directed to make the following change(s) to the original contract:

1) Original Contract: $ 2,055,598.80
2) Contingency — Time & Material Billings
Miscellaneous Time & Materials. See Exhibit A's Sheet 1 of 2 $ 73,312.60
3) Additional Quantities of Contract Items. See Exhibit A’s Sheet 2 of 2 $ 328,187.13
New Contract Amount: $2457,098.53

Percentage difference calculation:

Contingency (See Item 2) 3.57 % = $73,312.60
Additional Quantities (See Items 3,4 & 5)__ 15.96% = $ 328,187.13

Total Contract Increase 19.53% = $ 401,499.73

Not valid until signed by both the Owner and the Contractor.

Page 1 of 2




Signature indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the contract sum or contract
time.

Authorized by:

City of Imperial

420 South Imperial Avenue
Imperial, CA 92251

By: Date:

Dennis Morita
City Manager

ROVE Engineering, Inc.
P.O. Box 2108, El Centro, CA 92243
Phone: (760) 425-0001

Ffénei/sco Duffy/— o

PF(')]/éCt Manager

Page 2 of 2



